
ORDINANCE NO. 24-143 OFFERED BY: MAYOR ANZEVINO

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 23-134, MAKING APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE CURRENT 
EXPENSES AND OTHER EXPENDITURES OF THE CITY OF HUDSON DURING THE FISCAL YEAR 
ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2024, BY MAKING ADDITIONAL AND/OR AMENDED APPROPRIATIONS 
NUMBER THREE.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Hudson, County of Summit, State of Ohio:

Section 1 That the appropriations heretofore made for current expenses and other expenditures for the City of
Hudson during the fiscal year ending December 31, 2024, the sums hereinafter indicated by fund are
amended.

Section 2 That the current appropriations be amended in the General Fund (101) as follows:

Description Current Amended Increase(Decrease)

101-1100 Police Department
Personnel Expenses $5,160,392.00 $5,290,392.00 $130,000.00

101-4100 Community Development
All Other Expenses $224,724.00 $114,724.00 ($110,000.00)

101-7100 City Council and Clerk
Personnel Expenses $159,121.00 $162,121.00 $3,000.00

101-7310 City Solicitor
All Other Expenses $376,817.50 $519,817.50 $143,000.00

101-7400 Administration
Personnel Expenses $855,447.00 $885,447.00 $30,000.00
All Other Expenses $1,120,166.00 $995,166.00 ($125,000.00)

101-7500 Finance
Personnel Expenses $1,133,152.00 $1,138,152.00 $5,000.00
All Other Expenses $438,140.00 $448,140.00 $10,000.00

101-7510 Information Services
Personnel Expenses $297,828.00 $313,828.00 $16,000.00
All Other Expenses $614,060.00 $554,060.00 ($60,000.00)

101-7600 Engineering
Personnel Expenses $1,172,138.00 $1,117,138.00 ($55,000.00)
All Other Expenses $270,187.00 $325,787.00 $55,600.00

101-7700 Public Properties
All Other Expenses $1,213,549.00 $1,268,549.00 $55,000.00

101-7800 Public Works Administration
All Other Expenses $120,465.00 $133,465.00 $13,000.00

101-9000 Advance Out $1,395,000.00 $2,118,150.00 $723,150.00

101-9910 Transfer Out $15,624,799.00 $15,995,549.00 $370,750.00

Funds to meet said appropriation amendments are derived from fund balance.

1



Section 3 That the current appropriations be amended in the Street Maintenance Fund (201) as follows:

Description Current Amended Increase
201-6240 Street Maintenance & Repair

Personnel Expenses $1,328,171.00 $1,390,171.00 $62,000.00
All Other Expenses $2,163,801.00 $2,170,601.00 $6,800.00

201-6241 Leaf Collection
Personnel Expenses $240,772.00 $290,772.00 $50,000.00

Funds to meet said appropriation amendments are derived from fund balance.

Section 4 That the current appropriations be amended in the Parks Fund (205):

Description Current Amended Increase
205-3200 Parks

Personnel Expenses $860,665.00 $875,665.00 $15,000.00
All Other Expenses $4,280,003.00 $4,826,878.00 $546,875.00

Funds to meet said appropriation amendments are derived from fund balance.

Section 5 That the current appropriations be amended in the Hudson Cable TV Fund (206):

Description Current Amended Increase
206-3500 Cable TV

Personnel Expenses $240,006.00 $260,006.00 $20,000.00

Funds to meet said appropriation amendments are derived from fund balance.

Section 6 That the current appropriations be amended in the Law Enforcement/Education Fund (213):

Description Current Amended Increase
213-1100 Police Department

All Other Expenses $7,000.00 $9,700.00 $2,700.00

Funds to meet said appropriation amendments are derived from fund balance.

Section 7 That the current appropriations be amended in the Fire District Fund (221):

Description Current Amended Increase
221-1200 Fire District

All Other Expenses $624,354.00 $680,394.00 $56,040.00

Funds to meet said appropriation amendments are derived from fund balance.

Section 8 That the current appropriations be amended in the Emergency Medical Service Fund (224):

Description Current Amended Increase
224-1300 EMS

Personnel Expenses $1,715,352.00 $1,813,352.00 $98,000.00
All Other Expenses $568,260.00 $643,560.00 $75,300.00

Funds to meet said appropriation amendments are derived from fund balance.

Section 9 That the current appropriations be amended in the Bond Retirement Fund (301):

Description Current Amended Increase
301-8000 Debt Service

All Other Expenses $1,614,799.00 $1,616,799.00 $2,000.00

Funds to meet said appropriation amendments are derived from fund balance.

2



Section 10 That the current appropriations be amended in the Gen. Oblg. Bond Fund - So. Indust. (310):

Description Current Amended Increase
310-8000 Debt Service

All Other Expenses $0.00 $196,455.01 $196,455.01

Funds to meet said appropriation amendments are derived from fund balance.

Section 11 That the current appropriations be amended in the Special Assessment Debt Fund (318):

Description Current Amended Increase
318-8000 Debt Service

All Other Expenses $0.00 $11,464.90 $11,464.90

Funds to meet said appropriation amendments are derived from fund balance.

Section 12 That the current appropriations be amended in the Downtown Phase II Fund (441):

Description Current Amended Increase
441-8000 Debt Service

All Other Expenses $0.00 $585,350.00 $585,350.00

Funds to meet said appropriation amendments are derived from Fund Balance.

Section 13 That the current appropriations be amended in the Police Station Acquisition Fund (456):

Description Current Amended Increase

455-7000 Public Works
All Other Expenses $1,395,000.00 $2,870,750.00 $1,475,750.00

Funds to meet said appropriation amendments are derived from Fund Balance.

Section 14 That the current appropriations be amended in the Water Fund (501) as follows:

Description Current Amended Increase
501-5210 Water Administration/Treatment

Personnel Expenses $495,268.00 $593,268.00 $98,000.00

501-5240 Water Distribution
Personnel Expenses $416,648.00 $438,648.00 $22,000.00

Funds to meet said appropriation amendments are derived from fund balance.

Section 15 That the current appropriations be amended in the Electric Fund (503) as follows:

Description Current Amended Increase
503-5110 Administration

All Other Expenses $14,257,069.00 $14,857,069.00 $600,000.00

503-5140 Distribution
Personnel Expenses $3,452,412.00 $3,641,412.00 $189,000.00
All Other Expenses $3,518,426.00 $2,918,426.00 ($600,000.00)

Funds to meet said appropriation amendments are derived from fund balance.

Section 16 That the current appropriations be amended in the Stormwater Fund (504) as follows:

Description Current Amended Increase
504-5950 Stormwater Collection

Personnel Expenses $970,157.00 $1,069,157.00 $99,000.00
All Other Expenses $2,783,805.00 $2,859,105.00 $75,300.00

Funds to meet said appropriation amendments are derived from fund balance.

3



Section 17 That the current appropriations be amended in the Golf Course Fund (505) as follows:

Description Current Amended Increase
505-3240 Golf Course

Personnel Expenses $929,537.00 $1,046,537.00 $117,000.00
All Other Expenses $4,019,804.00 $4,724,212.00 $704,408.00

Funds to meet said appropriation amendments are derived from fund balance.

Section 18 That the current appropriations be amended in the Broadband Fund (510) as follows:

Description Current Amended Increase
510-7520 Finance

Personnel Expenses $258,789.00 $270,789.00 $12,000.00

Funds to meet said appropriation amendments are derived from fund balance.

Section 19 That the current appropriations be amended in the Fleet Maintenance Fund (601) as follows:

Description Current Amended Increase
601-7820 Vehicle Maintenance

Personnel Expenses $345,114.00 $363,114.00 $18,000.00

601-7830 Equipment Acquisitions
All Other Expenses $751,213.00 $1,291,213.00 $540,000.00

Funds to meet said appropriation amendments are derived from fund balance.

Section 20 That the current appropriations be amended in the Police Pension Fund (701) as follows:

Description Current Amended Increase
701-1100 Police

Personnel Expenses $352,000.00 $432,268.46 $80,268.46
All Other Expenses $8,000.00 $6,173.01 ($1,826.99)

Funds to meet said appropriation amendments are derived from increased revenue.

Section 21 That the current appropriations be amended in the Contractor's Deposits Fund (727) as follows:

Description Current Amended Increase
727-4100 Community Development

All Other Expenses $176,000.00 $226,000.00 $50,000.00

Funds to meet said appropriation amendments are derived from fund balance.

Section 22 That the current appropriations be amended in the Library Levy Fund (740) as follows:

Description Current Amended Increase
740-3100 Library

All Other Expenses $2,800,000.00 $2,792,598.64 ($7,401.36)

Funds to meet said appropriation amendments are derived from increased revenue.

Section 23 That the current appropriations be amended in the Dedicated Tax Revenue Fund (750) as follows:

Description Current Amended Increase
750-7000 General Government

All Other Expenses $2,142,776.00 $2,442,776.00 $300,000.00

Funds to meet said appropriation amendments are derived from increased revenue.

4



Section 24 That the Finance Director is hereby authorized to make expenditures or payments from any of the foregoing 
appropriations upon receiving proper certifications and vouchers therefore, approved by the board or 
officers authorized by law to approve same or an ordinance or resolution of Council to make the
expenditures; provided that no warrants shall be drawn or paid for salaries or wages except to persons
employed by authority of and in accordance with law or ordinance.

Section 25

Section 26 That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

PASSED:
Jeffrey L. Anzevino, Mayor

ATTEST:
Aparna Wheeler, Clerk of Council 

I do hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance No. 24-143 was duly passed by the Council of said Municipality on

, 2024.
Aparna Wheeler, Clerk of Council 

It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this 
Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its 
committees that resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal 
requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

5


	Legislation

